## DISTRICT OF WELLS BYLAW NO. 19, 1999

## A Bylaw of the District of Wells to Set the Size of Council

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 245 AND 158 of the Municipal Act, Council is empowered by bylaw to provide for a referendum to obtain the electors' opinion on a question that affects the Municipality and with which the Council has power to deal;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Wells has resolved to hold a referendum relevant to regulating the size of Council from the present Mayor and six Councillors to Mayor and four Councillors;

NOW THEREFORE the District Council of the District of Wells in open meeting assembled ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Size of Council Regulation Referendum Bylaw No. 19 of 1999.
- 2. The District of Wells shall hold a referendum on November 20, 1999 between the hours of 8:00 in the morning and 8:00 in the evening in conjunction with the Municipal Elections being held on that date, with an advance poll being held at the Wells Community Hall on November 10 and at Quesnel City Hall on November 17, 1999.
- 3. The questions for submission to the electors shall be as follows:

"Are you in favour of setting the size of Council of the District of Wells from Mayor and six Council members to Mayor and four Council members?"

and the ballot shall be in such form as to enable the elector to indicate assent or dissent by making the prescribed mark opposite the word "yes" or "no".

READ A FIRST TIME this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 1999.

READ A SECOND TIME this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 1999.

READ A THIRD TIME this 21st day of September, 1999.

FINALLY ADOPTED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 1999.

signed by: Joseph Jourdain, Mayor and by: Doug Ruttan, Clerk

Certified a True Copy of Bylaw No. 19, 1999.